

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Civil Action No.  
14 CV 00910 (RJA) (LGF)

GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.  
and NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY COMPANY INC.,

Defendants.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR A  
STAY OF DISCOVERY**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
*Attorney for Plaintiff State of New York*  
120 Broadway  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-6343

By: Dana Biberman  
Joshua S. Sprague

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> .....	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITY</u> .....	ii
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
I.    The Factors Considered When Deciding Whether To Stay Discovery Pending A Motion To Dismiss Militate Against A Stay In This Case .....	4
A. Grand River And Native Wholesale Fail To Make A Strong Showing That The State’s Claims Are Unmeritorious.....	6
1. Grand River’s motion to dismiss raises factual issues that are inappropriate for dismissal at this early stage in the proceedings.....	7
2. Native Wholesale’s assertions as to the inapplicability of the PACT Act and CCTA are misguided and have no legal foundation .....	8
B. Grand River And Native Wholesale Fail To Demonstrate That Discovery Will Be Unreasonably Burdensome.....	11
C. The State Will Suffer Unfair Prejudice If A Stay Of Discovery Is Imposed .....	12
D. Judge Brown’s Previous Order Does Not Require A Stay Of Discovery.....	14
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alford v. City of New York</i> , 2011-CV-0622, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37876 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bethpage Water Dist. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 13-CV-6362, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168468 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2014).....	5
<i>Brooks v. Macy’s Inc.</i> , 10-CV-5304, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135415 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) .....	11
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>City of New York v. YRC Worldwide Inc.</i> , 14-CV-4322, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 961 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2015).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Country Club of Fairfield, Inc. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 3:13-CV-00509, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109392 (D. Conn. Aug. 8, 2014).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Taxation &amp; Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhem Attea &amp; Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>Howard v. Galesi</i> , 107 F.R.D. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	8
<i>Idaho v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28688 (D. Idaho Apr. 6, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 974 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2002).....	4
<i>Italian &amp; French Wine Co. v. Negotiants U.S.A.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 693 (W.D.N.Y. 1993).....	5
<i>Nowlin v. 2 Jane Doe Female Rochester New York Police Officers</i> , 11-CV-712S, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106615 (W.D.N.Y. July 29, 2013).....	5

*Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo et al.*,  
645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....9

*Rivera v. Inc. Vill. of Farmingdale*,  
06-CV-2613, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2007).....4, 5, 6

*State of Oklahoma v. Native Wholesale Supply*,  
2014 OK 49, 2014 Okla. LEXIS 71 (Okla. June 10, 2014).....13

*State of Oklahoma v. Native Wholesale Supply*,  
237 P.3d 199 (Okla. July 2010) .....9

*Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v Corp.*,  
No. 196, 2014 N.Y. LEXIS 3352 (N.Y. Nov. 25, 2014) .....9

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 376(a) .....10

**State Statutes**

New York Tax Law §§ 471, 471-e, 1814 and 480-b .....3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) .....1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....4, 5, 15

Plaintiff, the State of New York (the “State”), respectfully submits this memorandum of law in opposition to the motions of defendants Grand River Enterprises Six Nation, Ltd. (“Grand River”) and Native Wholesale Supply Company Inc. (“Native Wholesale”) (collectively, “Defendants”) seeking a stay of discovery pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1).
